
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 214

ANSWERED ON 29TH JANUARY, 2026


PROJECT PROPOSALS RECEIVED UNDER PMKSY


214.  SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY:

SHRI MAGUNTA SREENIVASULU REDDY:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the details regarding the total number of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) project proposals received, approved and currently operational in the Andhra Pradesh, district wise since the inception of the scheme;

(b) the list of all operational Agro Processing Clusters (APCs) under PMKSY that are located in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise;

(c) the details of the direct and indirect employment generated by approved projects in the said State, district-wise;

(d) the details of the number of Cold Chain Scheme units established, made operational and under construction in the said State, district-wise; and

(e) the details of the number of beneficiaries in Andhra Pradesh under PMKSY, district-wise and component-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a) Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) is implementing the Central Sector Umbrella Scheme – Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY). As on 31.12.2025, total number of project proposals approved and operational under PMKSY Scheme in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise are at Annexure-1.


(b) As on 31.12.2025, 04 number of Agro Processing Clusters (APCs) have been approved under PMKSY in Andhra Pradesh, and all four projects are currently under implementation. Details of these 04 projects are placed at Annexure-2.


(c) The district-wise details of the direct and indirect employment generated by approved projects in Andhra Pradesh are at Annexure-3.


(d) As on 31.12.2025, 35 number of Cold Chain projects have been approved under PMKSY in Andhra Pradesh. Details of these 35 projects are placed at Annexure-4.


(e) The details of the number of beneficiaries in Andhra Pradesh under PMKSY, district-wise and component-wise are at Annexure-5.


*****


Annexure-1


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 214 FOR ANSWER ON 29.01.2026 REGARDING “PROJECT PROPOSALS

RECEIVED UNDER PMKSY”


District-wise number of project proposals approved and currently operational in

Andhra Pradesh as on 31.12.2025


District Name Total Projects

sanctioned

Operational Under

Implementation

Anantpur 2 1 1

Chittoor 13 7 6

East Godavari 9 6 3

Eluru 4 1 3

Guntur 3 2 1

Kakinada 4 2 2

Krishna 11 5 6

Nellore 7 3 4

Prakasam 1 1 0

SPSR Nellore 1 1 0

Sri Sathya Sai 1 0 1

Visakhapatnam 8 7 1

Vizianagaram 1 0 1

West Godavari 9 7 2

YSR Kadapa 1 0 1

TOTAL 75 43 32


Annexure-2


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 214 FOR ANSWER ON 29.01.2026 REGARDING “PROJECT PROPOSALS

RECEIVED UNDER PMKSY”


Details of Agro Processing Clusters (APCs) approved under PMKSY in Andhra Pradesh as on

31.12.2025


Sr.

No.

Project

Name

District Date of

Approval

Project

Cost

(Rs. in

Cr)

Approv

ed

Grant-

in-aid

(Rs. in

Cr)

Release

d

Grant-

in-aid

(Rs. in

Cr)

Status

1 M/s

Ramansing

hs Global

Food Park

Eluru 20.11.2023 25.85 10.00 3.33 Under

Implementation

2 M/s MR

Agrotech

Industries

Nellore 20.11.2023 28.76 10.00 0 Under

Implementation

3 M/s Sri

Lalitha

Enterprises

Industries

Private

Limited

East

Godavari

28.02.2024 48.66 10.00 0 Under

Implementation

4 M/s

Aalamandh

a Food

Park

Vizianag

aram

28.02.2024 20.78 10.00 0 Under

Implementation


Annexure-3


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 214 FOR ANSWER ON 29.01.2026 REGARDING “PROJECT PROPOSALS

RECEIVED UNDER PMKSY”


District-wise number of direct and indirect employment under PMKSY in Andhra

Pradesh as on 31.12.2025


District Name Direct & Indirect Employment

Anantpur 637

Chittooor 25026

East Godavari 8190

Eluru 2574

Guntur 3037

Kakinada 5530

Krishna 10744

Nellore 5751

Prakasam 600

SPSR Nellore  377

Sri Sathya Sai 487

Visakhapatnam 4406

Vizianagaram 686

West Godavari 10906

YSR Kadapa 600

Total 79551


Annexure-4


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 214 FOR ANSWER ON 29.01.2026 REGARDING “PROJECT PROPOSALS

RECEIVED UNDER PMKSY”


Details of Cold Chain & Value Addition Infrastructure (CC) projects approved under

PMKSY in Andhra Pradesh as on 31.12.2025


Sr. No. Project Name District
Implementation

Status

1 Synthite Industries Ltd Prakasam Completed

2 Nekkanti Sea Foods Ltd East Godavari Completed

3 Farm Gate Agro Milch Pvt Ltd Chittoor Completed

4 Devi Aqua Tech Private Limited East Godavari Completed

5 Sandhya Marines Ltd. West Godavari Completed

6 Tirumala Milk Products Pvt Ltd Nellore Under Implementation

7 Sai Marine Exports Pvt Ltd Visakhapatnam Completed

8 Mourya Aquex Pvt ltd West Godavari Completed

9 Sandhya Aqua Exports Pvt Ltd. East Godavari Completed

10 Sangam Milk Producer Company

Limited

Chittoor Completed

11 Three Seasons Exim Limited East Godavari Under Implementation

12 Fedora Sea Foods Private Limited Nellore Completed

13 N K Marine Exports LLP West Godavari Completed

14 Srichakra Milk Products LLP Anantpur Completed

15 Veerabhadra Exports Pvt. Ltd. East Godavari Completed

16 Naturade Foods Private Limited Visakhapatnam Completed

17 Jaya Lakshmi Sea Foods Pvt Ltd Krishna Completed

18 Castlerock Fisheries Private

Limited

Nellore Under Implementation

19 Coastal Corporation Limited East Godavari Completed

20 Varma Marine West Godavari Completed

21 Aparna Marine Exports Guntur Completed

22 Vaisakhi Bio Marine Pvt. Ltd. Visakhapatnam Under Implementation

23 The Krishna District Milk

Producers’ Mutually Aided Cooperative Union Limited

Krishna Under Implementation

24 Sukshma Gamma LLP Krishna Under Implementation

25 Mulpuri Aqua Processors Krishna Completed

26 Krishna Coastal Foods Pvt. Ltd Krishna Completed

27 Aadhya Sea Foods Pvt Ltd East Godavari Under Implementation

28 SAM Aqua Exports LLP Krishna Completed

29 Mekworld Marines and Exports

Pvt Ltd

West Godavari Completed

30 Gayatri Marine Products Nellore Completed

31 GSR Nirmaan Krishna Under Implementation

32 Crest Foods Chittooor Under Implementation

33 Anjaneya Agro Tech Krishna Under Implementation

34 Sri Varsha Food Products Pvt.

Ltd.

YSR Kadapa Under Implementation

35 HK Food Park Eluru Under Implementation


Annexure-5


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 214 FOR ANSWER ON 29.01.2026 REGARDING “PROJECT PROPOSALS

RECEIVED UNDER PMKSY”


The number of beneficiaries in Andhra Pradesh under PMKSY, district-wise and component-

wise as on 31.12.2025


District Name
CEFPP

C
FTL APC

Cold

chain
MFP OG R&D Skill

TOTA

L

Anantpur  1  1     2

Chittoor 5   3 1 4   13

East Godavari 1 7 1 9

Eluru 2  1 1     4

Guntur  1  1  1   3

Kakinada  1    3   4

Krishna 1   8 1 1   11

Nellore   1 4  1  1 7

Prakasam    1     1

SPSR Nellore 1        1

Sri Sathya Sai 1        1

Visakhapatna

m
 1  3  1 3  8

Vizianagaram   1      1

West Godavari    5 1 3   9

YSR Kadapa    1     1

Grand Total 10 4 4 35 3 15 3 1 75

